¢ ₂₉ , 4		R	ECEIVED			
	DETERCO	FE	B 07 2022	C	DDE TO:	110.000.404110
山山山山	PEIERSB	CHEGERS		BA	ASE FEE:	\$100.00
	VARIANCÉ	APPLIC	ATION	JPUBLIC NOT	ICE FEE:	\$70.00
		<u> </u>			TOTAL:	\$170.00
	RECEIVED	BA:		CHECK NO). or CC:	
APPLICANI/AGENI				(IF DIFFEREN	I THAN A	PPLICANI/AGENI)
Ting Williams	- 41		NAME			
MAILING ADDRESS			MAILING ADDR	ESS		
PO BOX 895 JOSEXCEL						
Veteksburg AV 99833			CITY/STATE/ZIP			
PHONE 164 518 1964			PHONE			
EMAIL			EMAIL			
DEADEDTY INCORRATION	<u>427 EG</u>	MAUL				
PROPERTY INFORMATION	CRIDTION					
PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF LEGAL DES	CRIPTION:					
505 EXC.	EL ST					
$\frac{PARCELID}{OI - OOO - 151}$			ZONE: OVERLAY:			
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY:			1			
					5	5' X 100'
SEPTIC SYSTEM: Is there a septic s What is current or planned system WATER SOURCE: Municipal [LEGAL ACCESS TO LOT(S) (Street f	AL system on the p m?/2 Municipa Cistern/Roof Name):	Singl property?[II DEC- Collection	YES NO OPProved on-site	nillý e system		
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED						
Yard Setback						
Maximum Lot Coverage						
Building Height						
Fence Height						
Other:						
SUBMITTALS: Please include a site plan of your SIGNATURE(S):	proposed devel	lopment.				
I nereby attirm all of the informat	ion submitted v	with this ap	plication is true a	and correct to	the best	of my knowledge. I
also affirm that I am the true and legal property owner or authorized agent thereof for the property subject herein.						
Applicant(s): <u> </u>	ILKINE	SON		Date:_	21	7/22
Owner(s): Time e	Ikin			Date:_		/

EXCEL STREET PARKINg SIDE HOUSE SIDE YARd YARd 23'4" 18'6" 8 I would LIKE TO SET THE BUILDING BACK 6 H. Fence IN The CORNER SO I Coold use The OPEN AREA FOR PLANTER BEDS & OUT DOOR SITTING 6 THE ROOF Woold HAVE SNOSTOPSTO トー・イト CONTAIN SNOWS + RAIN GUTTERS 6 30 20 to TOPOF Fence FENCE RidgE D Σ 20 Ś -5-Sides 26' OF PROPERT 15

Planning Commission Staff Report

Meeting date: March 8, 2022

TO:	Planning Commission
FROM:	Liz Cabrera, Community & Economic Development Director
Subject:	VARIANCE – 505 Excel ST Tim Wilkinson

Recommendation:

Approve a variance for construction of a garage/shop at 505 Excel St with conditions.

The Petersburg Planning & Zoning Commission makes the following findings of fact:

- 1. An application for a variance was submitted by Tim Wilkinson (applicant) and fees paid on February 7, 2022.
- Subject parcel size is approximately 5,000 sf. The parcel is a legal non-conforming lot as it does not meet minimum lot size of 8,000 sf.
- 3. The zoning of the subject parcel is single family residential.
- 4. Surrounding properties are zoned singlefamily residential and the area is wellestablished and developed residential neighborhood.
- 5. Setback requirements for this district are 20' front and rear yard and 10' on the side yard.



- 6. An existing one family dwelling with a footprint of approximately 750 sf is located on the property. The existing structure satisfies the requirement of a principal use.
- 7. The existing structure does not meet current setback requirements and is considered legal nonconforming.
- 8. The maximum lot coverage for this district is 35%. The existing dwelling and proposed development result in a lot coverage of 25%.
- 9. Hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 600 feet of the subject parcel.
- 10. On March 8, 2022, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Petersburg Planning & Zoning Commission.
- 11. At the public hearing, the Planning Commission considered and reviewed applicant materials, public comments and testimony, and staff comments.

Section 2. Based on the preceding findings of fact, the Petersburg Planning & Zoning Commission makes the following determinations:

Planning Commission Staff Report Meeting date: March 8, 2022

The planning commission must find all three of the following conditions to exist to grant the variance:

A. That there are exceptional physical circumstances or conditions applicable to the property or to its intended use or development which do not apply generally to the other properties in the same zone.

🛛 Yes 🗆 No

REASON: The subject property was legally subdivided prior to adoption of the current minimum lot size for the SFR district of 8,000 sf. It is considered a legal nonconforming lot.

B. That the strict application of the provisions of this title would result in practical difficulties or unnecessary pecuniary hardships.

 \boxtimes Yes \square No

REASON: The substandard lot size makes it difficult to construct the accessory building on the property under the required setbacks.

C. That the granting of the variance will not result in material damage or prejudice to other properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

🛛 Yes 🗆 No

REASON: Per applicant's proposed design, snow stops and rain gutters will be installed to direct precipitation away from neighboring properties.

The proposed development would place the building posts 5' from the property lines and does not account for the eaves. To ensure adequate space for fire response, the variance is granted under the condition that no portion of the structure be closer than five feet from the property lines.

Chair, Planning Commission

Secretary, Planning Commission



February 24, 2022

Petersburg Borough Planning Commission 303 S. 2nd Street Petersburg, Alaska 99833

To Whom it May Concern,

I am the owner of the property at 501 Excel Street, and adjacent to the property owned by Tim Wilkinson at 505 Excel Street. I am aware that he has applied for a variance for a proposed construction.

I have no objections to the variance. Tim has been thoughtful regarding the implications of his proposed set back.

Sincerely,

Shigeko Kaino

Shigeko Kaino



